

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CC NO: 5593 OF 2023

Between:

Shan Mohan Sagili, I.A.S, The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. A.Dwarkanadha Reddy, S/o.Late Avula Venkatrama Reddy, Aged about 73 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Panjanai Sathram Village, Peddapanjani Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sumit Kumar, The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor

(R2 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 11 07 2025 vide I A No 1 of 2025 in C C No 5593 of 2023)

(R2 is not necessary party in this petition)

...Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Rule 18 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the Petitioner's personal appearance in CC.No.5593 of 2023, pending disposal of CC No. 5593 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.12.2023 & 11.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms. S.Parineeta, Advocate for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Respondent Collector appeared through virtual mode and submitted that now he has been posted at Kakinada, however, would see that steps would be taken through present incumbent Collector at subject station and sought time to file counter as well in the main contempt.

Heard the submissions.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and considering the submissions made, as no objection has been raised by the other side, this application is ordered dispensed with appearance of respondent No.1/Contemnor for the time being subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs him to appear.”

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Shan Mohan Sagili, I.A.S, The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.(By RPAD)
2. One CC to Ms. S.PARINEETA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Ms. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:21/08/2025

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2025

IN

CC.No.5593 of 2023

DISPENSED WITH

